MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT, NORTHERN IRELAND

Public Health (Imported Food) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1937 and 1948

The Ministry of Health and Local Government gives Notice that it hereby revokes the Official Certificates as reproduced in the Notices published in the "Belfast Gazette" of the 27th August, 1937, and the 8th April, 1938, which were recognised for the purposes of the above-named Regulations in respect of the Kingdom of Bulgaria, the Republic of Estonia, the Republic of Latvia, the Republic of Lithuania, and the Senate of the Free City of Danzig.

W. McCaughey,
Assistant Secretary.

31st December, 1951.

Ministry of Health and Local Government, Stormont, Belfast.

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT, NORTHERN IRELAND

Public Health (Imported Food) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1937 and 1948

The Ministry of Health and Local Government gives notice in pursuance of the above-named Regulations that it hereby recognises the Official Certificate of which particulars are given in the Schedule hereto as showing (a) that the meat from which the meat product to which the Certificate relates was prepared, was derived from animals inspected ante and post morem and passed in accordance with criteria satisfactory to the Ministry; and (b) that all necessary precautions for the prevention of danger to public health were taken in the preparing and packing of the meat product.

packing of the meat product.

The Certificate being in the form of a label or stamp, recognition will apply only if the label is securely affixed to, or the stamp is clearly impressed on, the package containing the meat product.

SCHEDULE

Tanganyika

For canned meat products, a label or stamp in the form set out below:—

TANGANYIKA INSPECTED AND PASSED

No.

The Certificate will be completed by the insertion of the number of the establishment.

W. McCaughey,

Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Health and Local Government, Stormont, Belfast.

2nd January, 1952.

WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945

Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Council (Northern Ireland)

The Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Council (Northern Ireland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance, proposals for the amendment of the Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Weges Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation Order, 1951 (S.R. & O., 1951, No. 188.)

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained from the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address

given below.

The Wages Council will consider any written representations with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within twenty-one days from 4th January, 1952. Any such representation should be signed by the person making the same (adding his or her address) and sent to the Secretary, Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Council (Northern Ireland), Tyrone House, Ormeau Avenue, Belfast, It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise grounds of their objections.

R. H. Morrison, Secretary.

4th January, 1952,

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT, STORMONT, BELFAST

PLANNING ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1931 AND 1944

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Health and Local Government in exercise of its powers under sub-section (6) of Section 2 of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland), 1944, will hear in the Council Chambers, Guildhall, Londonderry, on Monday, 28th January, 1952, at 11.30 a.m., the Appeal of the Prudential Assurance Company, Limited, against the decision of the Londonderry County Borough Council on their application for permission to carry out development at Northern Bank Chambers, Guildhall Street, Londonderry.

Ministry of Health and Local Government, Stormont, Belfast,

PLANNING ACTS, NORTHERN IRELAND, 1931 and 1944

Notice is hereby given that Sir Robert H. Tolerton, C.B., C.B.E., D.S.O., M.C., has been appointed by the Ministry of Health and Local Government, in exercise of its powers under sub-Section (6) of Section 2 of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland), 1944, to hear and determine the Appeal lodged on behalf of The Most Rev. Daniel Mageean, D.D., against the decision given by the Belfast County Borough Council on the application for permission to develop a site at the corner of Grosvenor Road and Cullingtree Road, Belfast. The Hearing will commence at 10.30 a.m., on Friday, the 25th January, 1952, in the Conference Room, Second Floor, Law Courts Buildings, Chichester Street, Belfast.

THE MONEYLENDERS ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1900-1933

ORDER OF EXEMPTION

In pursuance of the powers conferred upon the Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland by the above-mentioned Acts, the said Ministry hereby orders that the Antrim County Land, Building and Investment Company, Limited, whose address is Flixton Place South, Ballymena, County Antrim, be exempted from the above-mentioned Acts for a period of five years from the date of the publication of this Order in the "Belfast Gazette", or until earlier revocation of this Order by the said Ministry.

Given under the Official Seal of the Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland, this First day of January, 1952.

J. A. McKeown, Secretary.

THE MONEYLENDERS ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1900-1933

ORDER OF EXEMPTION

In pursuance of the powers conferred upon the Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland by the above-mentioned Acts, the said Ministry hereby orders that the Portadown Building and Investment